

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NASSAU

-----X  
NEW YORK COMMUNITIES FOR CHANGE, MARIA  
JORDAN AWALOM, MONICA DIAZ, LISA ORTIZ,  
AND GUILLERMO VANETTEN,

Index No. 602316/2024

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Paul I. Marx

v.

Motion Seq. 3

COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY  
LEGISLATURE, THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS, BRUCE BLAKEMAN, in his official  
capacity as Nassau County Executive, MICHAEL C.  
PULITZER, in his official capacity as Clerk of the Nassau  
County Legislature, HOWARD J. KOPEL, in his capacity as  
Presiding Officer of the Nassau County Legislature, and  
JOSEPH J. KEARNY and JAMES P. SCHEUERMAN, in  
their official capacity as commissioners of the Nassau  
County Board of Elections,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CERTAIN  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

STEPTOE LLP  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
LATINO JUSTICE PRLDEF  
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATION FUND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
LAW OFFICES OF FREDERICK K.  
BREWINGTON  
NEWMAN FERRARA LLP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY**..... 5

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**A. The Court’s Order Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in the *Coads* Action Applies with Equal Force Here.**..... 6

**B. Laches Is Inapplicable to Continuing Harms.**..... 7

**C. Defendants Cannot Establish the Elements of Laches.** ..... 9

        1. Unreasonable Delay ..... 9

        2. Knowledge of the Pending Claim ..... 12

        3. Prejudice ..... 13

**CONCLUSION** ..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Badillo v Katz</i> , ..... 343 NYS2d 451 [Sup Ct, Bronx County 1973]	9
<i>Capruso v Vil. of Kings Point</i> , ..... 23 NY3d 631 [2014]	7
<i>Coads et al. v Nassau County, et al.</i> , ..... No. 611872/2023 [Sup Ct, Nassau County]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garza v County of Los Angeles</i> , ..... 918 F2d 763 [9th Cir. 1990]	8
<i>Harvey v Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , ..... 34 AD3d 364 [1st Dept 2006]	7, 8
<i>Jeffers v Clinton</i> , ..... 730 F Supp 196 [ED Ark 1989]	10
<i>Kverel v Silverman</i> , ..... 172 AD3d 1345 [2d Dept 2019]	6, 12
<i>Luna v County of Kern</i> , ..... 291 F Supp 3d 1088 [ED Cal 2018]	8
<i>MacDonald v County of Monroe</i> , ..... 191 NYS3d 578 [Sup Ct, Monroe County 2023]	9
<i>Marcus v Vil. Of Mamaroneck</i> , ..... 283 NY 325 [1940]	12, 13
<i>Meding v Receptopharm, Inc.</i> , ..... 84 AD3d 896 [2d Dept 2011]	6
<i>In re Nichols v Hochul</i> , ..... 170 NYS3d 70 [1st Dept 2022]	9
<i>Seaview at Amagansett, Ltd. v Trustees of Freeholders and Commonalty of Town of E. Hampton</i> , ..... 142 AD3d 1066 [2d Dept 2016]	7
<i>Simmons v Bell</i> ..... 220 AD3d 647 [2d Dept 2023]	12

*Smith v Clinton*, .....8  
687 F Supp 1310 [ED Ark 1988]

*South Carolina v Katzenbach*, .....10  
383 U.S. 301 [1966]

*Thornburg v Gingles*, .....3  
478 US 30 [1986]

*Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 100, AFL-CIO v New York City Tr. Auth.*, .....7  
341 F Supp 2d 432 [SDNY 2004]

**Statutes**

Election Law § 17-206.....1, 5, 11

Municipal Home Rule Law § 34.....1, 5, 11
